
3163 lLOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Tuesday, March 26, 19681Chailra 6,
1890 (Saka).

The Lok Sablra met at Eleven oj tht
Clock.

[MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER ill the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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MR, DEPUTY·SPEAKER: you may please write to me; I shall look into it.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Question
No. 838.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE)
rose-

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : The Minister of Industrial Development and Company Affairs should reply, according to the question.

have indicated that this question relates to the Ministry of Food and Agriculture and tbat he will reply.

.n ~ ~ : ~ ~ "'"l" ~Fn 'ifIf~li
o.rT I ~~ l~ ~ ~ ~~~ irT UfTcrr ~ ?
MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: Somebody must reply on bebalf of tbe
Government.

SHRI D. N. PAT..ODIA : In future, they should be careful.

UNIFORMITY IN SPECIFICATIONs Of'
FOOD ARTICLES

"'838. SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Will
the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE·
LOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that under the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, I.S.I. and Agmark rules, different specifications have been laid down for spices and other products for certification;

(b) whetber the difference in specifi·
cations causes difficulties to the tcalk;

(c) whether Government have considered the possibility of introducing unif ormity in the specifications; and

( d) if so, the steps proposed to he taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (a)
Due to !peci1lc demand of the importing countries in regard to certain varieties of black pepper, cardamom (chhoti iIIachi) and chillies, which are at present subject to Compulsory Quality Control before export under Agmark, some deviation was made in the grade specitica·

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL tions as compared to the standards laid DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY under the PrlWention of FOOd Adultera-AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) :,}.'l tion Act. There Is, bowever, no varia-

'"
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tion between lSI and Agmark grade specifications.

(b) No, Sir. It is rather the other way round as it was at the insistence of the trade that the deviation was made to enable them to export their commodities in accordance with the requirements of importing countries.

(c) There has always been uniformity in grade standards between Agmark and lSI, except in the above mentioned cases. The P.F.A. Act lays down the minimum standards from hygienic point of view and the same are always taken into consideration while laying down grades! specifications. In the cases referred to above, however,. exemption from PF A Rules was given by the Ministry of Health.

(d) Does not arise.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: The Deputy
Prime Minister referred a few days back to Montessori classes. Here is an example of the three departments undergoing Montessori training. They are taking decisions completely without any regard to the practical possibilities or considerations. The specifications laid down under the lSI and Agmark rules vary to a considerable extent from specifications under the PF Act. One of the illustrations is in regard to the chemical test.
It so happens that the traders who comply with the lSI specifications are likely to violate the PFA specifications, thereby exposing themselves to deterrent penalties under the PF Act. This is a very peculiar case. What prevents the
.Jovernment from simultaneously amending the PF Act if they thought it necessary to make certain amendments for the purpose of exports.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDE: In this particular case, the Health Ministry was consulted. There is no deviation whatsoever from the health point of view. The exporters brought to the TlDI!icc. of Government that some types of spices were acceptable to importing countries. The hon. Member is himself aware (hat the importing countries themselves have very rigid quality control over importing such materials. The traders pointed out that if they themselves were prepared to 'accept spices exported by them, the Government should not come in the way. This was considered at the inter-ministerial meeting and with the concurrence of the ministries concerned, including the Health Ministry, this was done.

SHRI D. N. PATODlA: My quest.ion is not replied to. They found it desirable to make certain changes in specifications for the purpose of exports.
It is also understood that nobody is going to import anything which is bad from health point of view. But why not amend the Act simultaneously"!
Why cause unnecessury hardship?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE :
Government i~ examining the position at this stage. The PF rules provide for exemption; there is already provision for exemption under the rules.

SHRI D. N. PATODlA: Due to certain difficulties experienced by the traders certain amendments about chemical testing were made and these were published in the Gazette of India 1966.
So far no action has been taken in respect of those amendments. What stands in the way of the Government implementing those amendments which were made after due consideration of the difficulties of the traders?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE:
have not come across any such cases other than the category of spices. Our agricultural marketing organisation would look into the suggestions.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: These rules about chemical testing and colour specification were all published in the Gazette.
It is amazing that he is not aware of that. I want a specific reply. Will they take immediate action to implement it?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: They are examining it.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: There is no question of examination; they were published in the Gazette.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: What has been published has already been mentio;l~d. The exemptions were made.

SHRI R. K. SINHA: In spite of specifications under the Act, there are


3167 Oral Answers CHAITRA 6. 1890 (SAKA) Oral Answers 3168

thousands of cases of adulteration in the cities and towns of India. Has the Government any plan to check this loss to the health of the country?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I
am sorry; this is not coming under this. sHRt ANNASAHIB SHlNDE):
This question telates to specI1lc devil-

nons which were made in respect of cer_
tain categories of spices. If the hon.
Member has any question in regard to the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act. he can address a specific question fO the Health Ministry.

SHRI R. BARUA: If I understocXJ the Ministers' reply aright. he said the classificatiOn for export purposes is different from what we· find in the Food Adulterations Act. He Illso said that in spite of the variation. there is no health hazard in it. May I know whether such a variation may lead to more complications. unless the law is amended? What steps are Government going to talee in this regard?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I
haVe already answered it.

UNREST IN HEAVY ENGINEERING
CORPORATION, RANCID

*839. SHRI P. VENKATASUB-
BAIH: Will the Minister of INDUST-
RIAL DEVELOPMENT AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an official case study was made of the abnormal industrial unrest in the Heavy Engineering Corporation, Ranchi; and

(b) if so. the salient features thereof?
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI BHANU PRAKASH
SINGH) : (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH :

May I know whether it is a fact that in tnost of the public sector projects unfortunately. the highest executive. soon after taking charge. overnight finds that his relations or people coming from his State are qualified for the posts ·there. with the result that the States where those projects are located are denied the benefits of the employment potential ci'eetlld in that area resulting in great unrest ? If so. what measures do Government propOlle to take in this matter?

'llIE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVBLOpmNT AND COMPANY
AFPAt'RS (SHRI F. A. AHMED):
We have laid down a policy tbat with

